Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 352.38, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

352.38 State employees retirement; former members; service allowances. Subdivision 1. **Oualifications.** Any former member of the state employees retirement association having ten or more years of allowance service credit as a member thereof who made his application for retirement benefits prior to July 1, 1949, shall receive a service allowance of \$5 per year for each full year of allowable service. This service allowance shall be added to such former member's annuity payments but when so added shall not exceed the maximum retirement benefits provided by law at the time of such person's retirement; but no payments under this section shall be made to the representative, beneficiary or legal representative of the estate, if any, of those former members who died between July 1, 1957, and June 30, 1958, in those cases where no request or application for such allowance was or is made prior to January 1, 1966.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 702-S. F. No. 1410

[Not Coded]

An act appropriating money to the department of business development to pay expenses of sending the Minnesota over 60 band to perform at the New York World Fair and at the national capitol in Washington, D. C.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Senior citizens band; world fair appropriation. The sum of \$2,750 is appropriated from the general revenue fund to the department of business development for the purpose of promoting the state of Minnesota by paying expenses of the "Minnesota Senior Citizens' Band", headquartered at Gaylord, Minnesota, for appearances at the World Fair at New York City and the national capital at Washington, D. C.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon final enactment.

Approved May 25, 1965.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.